H.46

An act relating to approval of the dissolution of Colchester Fire District No. 3

It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:

- Sec. 1. APPROVAL; COLCHESTER FIRE DISTRICT NO. 3; DISSOLUTION
- (a) The General Assembly approves the dissolution of Colchester Fire

 District No. 3 as set forth in this act. The voters of the Fire District approved
 the dissolution of the Fire District on March 29, 2022. On June 21, 2022,

 Colchester Fire District No. 3 and Champlain Water District executed an asset
 purchasing agreement through each district's duly authorized officers. The
 executed agreement transferred property, assets, and liabilities from the Fire
 District to Champlain Water District effective July 1, 2022.
- (b) On the effective date of this act, Colchester Fire District No. 3 shall cease to exist as a political entity or body corporate.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on passage.